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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr A J Noble

Scheme
:
Biddle Pension & Life Assurance Plan

Trustees
:
Trustees for the Biddle Pension & Life Assurance Plan

THE DISPUTE (dated 28 January 2002)

1. Mr Noble has brought a dispute of law to me to decide, in that he alleges the Trustees of the Scheme are unlawfully withholding his monthly pension payments in order to recover an overpayment.

MATERIAL FACTS

Definitive Trust Deed and Rules (the Rules)

2. Section 6 of the Rules deals with “Benefits on Retirement”.  Section 6.1 provides, as follows:

“Entitlement to benefit
Each Member who retires from Pensionable Service on or after Normal Retirement Date and a Member retiring in accordance with Rules 6.4 [Early retirement on the grounds of ill-health] or 6.5 [Early retirement in other cases], shall be entitled during his life to an annual pension commencing from actual retirement, in accordance with this Section.”

3. Rule 12.1 relates to lien and forfeiture of a pension and provides, as follows:

“The Employer shall be entitled to a charge or lien on or set off against or to forfeit (as may be appropriate) any benefit to which the member is or may become entitled under the provisions of the Rules (other than benefits attributable to transfer payments under Rule 3.2), for the purpose of enabling the Employer to obtain the discharge by the Member of some monetary obligation due to the Employer, and arising out of a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission by the Member, …”


Rule 12.1 reflects the provisions of section 91 of the Pensions Act 1995 (the Act).

Background

4. Mr Noble was employed by Biddle Air Systems Limited (BAS) from 1984 until July 1991 and was a member of the Scheme.  Mr Noble requested early retirement in 1994, some 3 years before his normal retirement date of 65.  This request was granted and Mr Noble commenced receiving his pension payments from the Scheme in January 1994.

5. On 21 March 2001, Mr NFD Anstead, Finance Director for BAS and a Trustee of the Scheme, wrote to Mr Noble advising that, during the process of calculating the annual pension increases, it had come across Mr Noble’s Retirement Statement which stated that, at the State Retirement Age, Mr Noble’s pension was to have been increased to £310.44 per annum.  However, at the appropriate time (24 June 1997), the increase had not been identified and, therefore, needed to be back-dated.  Accordingly, the Trustees paid Mr Noble the net sum of £572.52 for that month, to account for the back dated increase in pension.  Mr Anstead also noted that:

“Your monthly pension has now therefore been increased to a total sum of £44.51 …”

6. Following correspondence from Mr Noble, Mr Anstead wrote to Mr Noble on 29 August 2001 advising that the Trustees had been mistakenly overpaying Mr Noble’s pension since April 2001 as it had been paying him the sum of £641.03, instead of the correct monthly amount of £44.51.  In total, the Trustees had overpaid Mr Noble the net amount of £1,923.44.  Mr Anstead also noted that the Trustees had cancelled the August payment and looked forward to receiving a cheque for the overpaid amount, which would enable the Trustees to process Mr Noble’s pension in the normal manner in the future.

7. Mr Noble instructed Willson Hawley & Co, Solicitors, (Willson Hawley).  On 6 September 2001, Willson Hawley wrote to the Trustees, noting that they had failed to pay the monthly payment due to Mr Noble in August 2001.  Willson Hawley requested a copy of the Scheme’s terms and conditions confirming the Trustees’ authority to withhold such payments.  Willson Hawley indicated that the Trustees may be estopped from recovering the overpayment, in that Mr Noble had altered his position in reliance on the Trustees’ mistake.

8. On 17 January 2002, Willson Hawley wrote to my office and, on 28 January 2002, Mr Noble submitted his complaint form.  Mr Noble stated his complaint as being that the Trustees “are wrongfully withholding monies lawfully due to [him] under the terms of [his] pension scheme”.  As a result, he states he suffered financial loss in the amount of his pension of £44.51 per month, unpaid since August 2001.  Mr Noble has also incurred bank charges when he became overdrawn, together with interest on the overdraft and he has provided me with bank statements to support this claim.   Mr Noble explained that he found the “whole situation extremely stressful and upsetting” as he had to make numerous trips to the local authority in respect of applying and reapplying for housing and council tax benefits.  He has also had to deal with his landlord in respect of rent arrears.

9. In response, Mr Anstead explained that, on being advised of the overpayments, the Trustees formed the view that Mr Noble must have known immediately that the pension paid in April was being hugely overstated, yet allowed the situation to continue until August 2001.  The Trustees made the decision to suspend payments until acceptable arrangements were made to recover the overpayment.  Mr Anstead explained that the offer made by Mr Noble to repay the arrears at £20 per month was unacceptable.

10. Willson Hawley consider the deductions from Mr Noble’s pension entitlement are unlawful as there is no provision within the Rules for such deductions to be made.  They consider that, as Mr Noble contributed to the Scheme, he should be entitled to receive the benefits to which he contributed.  Willson Hawley submits that the fact that the Rules provide for withholding payment of benefits in certain circumstances, suggests the Trustees clearly considered under what circumstances payment could be withheld.  Overpayment was not one of those circumstances which would, therefore, suggest Mr Noble’s pension payments are being unlawfully withheld.

CONCLUSIONS

11. Mr Noble’s dispute is that the Trustees do not have the power to withhold his monthly pension instalments.

12. The overpayment was caused by an administrative error on the part of the Trustees, rather than any wrongdoing on Mr Noble’s part.  It has not been suggested on Mr Noble’s behalf that he has altered his position to his detriment and, thereby, affected the Trustees’ ability to recover the overpayment.

13. Willson Hawley have argued that the Rules of the Scheme do not contain any power for the Trustees to withhold Mr Noble’s pension payments.  A limited power is provided by Rule 12.1, (reproduced in paragraph 3) but none of the specified circumstances apply in this case.

14. I also note that section 91 of the Act provides that a person’s entitlement to a pension cannot be alienated except in very few circumstances, including those listed in Rule 12.1.  None of the exempt circumstances apply in Mr Noble’s case.

15. Superficially, Rule 12.1 and the Act might appear to support Mr Noble’s contention that the Trustees have no power to withhold his monthly pension payments.  However, it is important to note that Rule 12.1 refers to “any benefits to which the Member is or may become entitled” and the Act refers to an “entitlement”.  This does not mean an entitlement to a pension paid monthly.  A member’s entitlement is to the pension due to him or her under the Rules during his or her lifetime.  Rule 6.1 states that “Each Member who retires … shall be entitled during his life to an annual pension …”.  At the time that payments were suspended, Mr Noble had received more than his entitlement and the suspension left his entitlement unaffected.  Neither Rule 12.1 nor section 91 of the Act are applicable in the current circumstances.

16. In the context of Mr Noble’s dispute, the Trustees were not seeking to exercise any power of lien or forfeiture.  Rather, they had inadvertently overpaid Mr Noble’s pension.  Consequently, the Trustees were seeking either to recover the overpayment from Mr Noble as a lump sum so that the Trustees could continue to pay his pension on a monthly basis, or to treat the overpayment as payment in advance.   The Rules do not prohibit either action.

17. That the Rules do not contain a power to withhold pension benefits in the event of an overpayment does not necessarily support Mr Noble’s position.  For the reasons set out above, Mr Noble’s pension is not being withheld, in as much as it has been paid in advance.
18. While the overpayment was an unfortunate occurrence, it remains that Mr Noble has received his pension entitlement for some time to come.  It is not now a matter of the Trustees withholding his pension payments, rather that, in the absence of the overpayment being repaid, those payments have already been made.
19. I resolve the dispute in the Trustees’ favour.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 October 2002
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